

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

SALEM HOSPITAL CORPORATION, a/k/a
THE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF SALEM
COUNTY

and

Case 04-CA-130032

HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND ALLIED
EMPLOYEES, AFT/AFL-CIO

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE AFTER THE COMPLIANCE HEARING**

Dated February 2, 2018

Rebecca A. Leaf
Christy Bergstresser
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 4
615 Chestnut Street, Suite 710
Philadelphia, PA 19106-4413
(215) 597-0599, (215) 597-4310
Rebecca.Leaf@nlrb.gov
Christy.Bergstresser@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

III. THE UNION PROPERLY REQUESTED TO BARGAIN FOLLOWING THE ISSUANCE OF THE BOARD ORDER BUT RESPONDENT IGNORED THE UNION 2

 A. Facts..... 2

 B. Applicable Legal Standard 4

 1. Respondent did not establish that the Union failed to commence negotiations within five days after receipt of Respondent’s notice of its desire to bargain with the Union. 5

 2. Respondent did not establish that the Union bargained in bad faith. 7

IV. THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S GROSS BACKPAY CALCULATIONS ARE REASONABLE 8

 A. Applicable Legal Standard 8

 B. The General Counsel’s calculation of gross backpay is reasonable and not in dispute. 8

 C. The General Counsel’s asserted backpay and interim earnings periods are reasonable. 10

V. RESPONDENT DID NOT PROVE THAT THE CLAIMANTS FAILED TO MITIGATE..... 11

 A. Applicable legal standard 11

 B. All nursing jobs are not created equal. 12

 C. Respondent proffered unreliable evidence of the available job market. 14

 1. Most jobs were posted for a brief period of time or were never actually posted to the public. 15

 2. Respondent did not show that the jobs were substantially similar. 18

 3. Respondent did not meet its burden to show that the Claimants would have been hired into these “available” positions. 20

 4. Respondent did not establish that it offered the Claimants substantially equivalent employment within the hospital. 22

VI. EACH CLAIMANT ENGAGED IN A REASONABLE JOB SEARCH AFTER RESPONDENT CLOSED THE OB UNIT 24

 A. Linda Carr-Sibley 26

 B. Jill Cottrell 27

 C. Renee Garrison 29

D. Betty Moore.....	31
E. Maria Soone.....	33
F. Esperanza Driver.....	34
G. Gail Kirkwood.....	36
VII. RESPONDENT’S EXTRANEOUS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES TO REDUCE ITS BACKPAY LIABILITY MUST BE REJECTED	36
A. Respondent’s fifth affirmative defense must be dismissed.	36
B. Respondent’s sixth affirmative defense must be dismissed.	38
C. Respondent’s seventh affirmative defense must be rejected.	40
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alamo Express, Inc.,
 217 NLRB 402 (1975)..... 31

Alaska Chapter of the Associated General Contractors,
 119 NLRB 663 (1957)..... 20

Allegheny Graphics,
 320 NLRB 1141 (1996)..... 25, 26

American Bottling Co.,
 116 NLRB 1303 (1956)..... 24

American Steel Scraper Co.,
 29 NLRB 939 (1941)..... 19

Arlington Hotel Co.,
 287 NLRB 851 (1987)..... 20, 31

Associated Grocers,
 295 NLRB 806 (1989)..... 21

Avante at Boca Raton, Inc.,
 323 NLRB 555 (1997)..... 37

Bagel Bakers Council of Greater New York and its Employer Members,
 226 NLRB 622 (1976)..... 25

Basin Frozen Foods, Inc.,
 320 NLRB 1072 (1996)..... 12

Bauer Group, Inc.,
 337 NLRB 395 (2002)..... 16, 20, 24, 29

Belle of Sioux City,
 333 NLRB No. 13 (2001)..... 37

Big Three Industrial Gas,
 263 NLRB 1189 (1982)..... 18

Birch Run Welding,
 286 NLRB 1316 (1987)..... 38

Black Magic Resources,
 317 NLRB 721 (1995)..... 24

Brandau Printing, LLC,
 342 NLRB 867 (2004)..... 39, 40

Calson Tower Geriatric Center,
 281 NLRB 399 (1986)..... 39

Champ Corp.,
 291 NLRB 803 (1988)..... 6

<i>Champa Linen Service,</i> 222 NLRB 940 (1976).....	17, 20, 24
<i>Concourse Porsche Audi,</i> 211 NLRB 360 (1974).....	19
<i>Continental Insurance Co.,</i> 289 NLRB (1982).....	24
<i>Cornwell Co.,</i> 171 NLRB 342 (1968).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Delta Data Systems Corp.,</i> 293 NLRB 736 (1989).....	20
<i>E & L Plastics Corp.,</i> 314 NLRB 1056 (1994).....	20
<i>Electrical Workers Local 3 (Fischbach & Moore),</i> 315 NLRB 266 (1995).....	25
<i>Essex Valley Visiting Nurses Association,</i> 352 NLRB 427 (2008).....	12, 18, 35
<i>F. & W. Oldsmobile,</i> 272 NLRB 1150 (1984).....	33
<i>F. R Hazard, Ltd.,</i> 303 NLRB 839 (1991).....	27, 32
<i>Firestone Synthetic Fibers,</i> 207 NLRB 810 (1973).....	20
<i>Food & Commercial Workers Local 1357,</i> 301 NLRB 617 (1991).....	23
<i>G & T Terminal Packaging Co., Inc.,</i> 356 NLRB 181 (2010).....	37
<i>Gen. Teamsters, Local 439,</i> 194 NLRB 446 (1971).....	14
<i>Grosvenor Orlando Associates, Ltd.,</i> 350 NLRB 1197 (2007).....	27, 32
<i>Houston Building Services,</i> 321 NLRB 123 (1996).....	37
<i>John S. Barnes, Co.,</i> 205 NLRB 585 (1973).....	28, 33
<i>Kaase Co.,</i> 162 NLRB 1320 (1967).....	28, 33, 39
<i>Kansas Refined Helium Co.,</i> 252 NLRB 1156 (1980).....	12, 25
<i>Lloyd's Ornamental and Steel Fabricators, Inc.,</i> 211 NLRB 217 (1974).....	20

<i>Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas,</i> 318 NLRB 829 (1995).....	6
<i>Lundy Packing Co.,</i> 286 NLRB 141 (1987).....	12, 24, 31
<i>M.D. Miller Trucking & Topsoil, Inc.,</i> 365 NLRB No. 57 (April 12, 2017)	11
<i>Madison Courier,</i> 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	19
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp.,</i> 136 NLRB 1342 (1962).....	18, 24
<i>Mastro Plastics,</i> 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965).....	12
<i>Michigan Roads Maint. Co., LLC,</i> 2006 WL 2792424 (Sept. 26, 2006).....	37
<i>Midwestern Personnel Services,</i> 346 NLRB 624 (2006).....	8, 16, 20, 21, 24
<i>Millennium Maintenance & Electrical Contracting,</i> 344 NLRB 516 (2004).....	8
<i>Minette Mills, Inc.,</i> 316 NLRB 1009 (1995).....	8
<i>Moss Planing Mill Co.,</i> 119 NLRB 1733 (1958).....	14, 31
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Salem Hosp. Corp.,</i> 669 Fed.Appx. 80 (3d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Neely's Car Clinic,</i> 255 NLRB 1420 (1981).....	12
<i>Nickey Chevrolet Sales,</i> 160 NLRB 1279 (1966).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Cashman Auto Co.,</i> 223 F.2d 832 (1st Cir. 1955)	24
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson Electric Co.,</i> 242 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.,</i> 354 F. 3d 170 (2d Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Miami Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,</i> 360 F.2d 569 (5th Cir. 1966).....	12
<i>Paint America Services, Inc.,</i> 352 NLRB 185 (2008).....	10
<i>Parts Depot, Inc.,</i> 348 NLRB No. 9 (2006).....	26

<i>Pennsylvania State Corrections Officers Association,</i> 364 NLRB No. 108 (Aug. 26, 2016).....	10, 18, 28
<i>Performance Friction Corp.,</i> 335 NLRB 1117 (2001).....	11
<i>Pessoa Construction Company,</i> 361 NLRB No. 138 (2014).....	8
<i>Pope Concrete Products,</i> 312 NLRB 1171 (1993).....	25
<i>Queen Kapiolani Hotel,</i> 316 NLRB 655 (1995).....	37
<i>Radio,</i> 233 NLRB 326 (1977).....	19
<i>Rainbow Coaches,</i> 280 NLRB 166 (1986).....	39
<i>Rome Products Co.,</i> 77 NLRB 1217 (1948).....	19
<i>Ryder System, Inc.,</i> 302 NLRB 608 (1991).....	24, 39
<i>Salem Hospital Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 6
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp., a/k/a the Mem'l Hosp. of Salem Cty.,</i> 2015 WL 852009 (Feb. 27, 2015).....	2
<i>Salem Hospital Corp.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 56 (2015).....	1, 2
<i>Services Lines,</i> 231 NLRB 1272 (1977).....	20
<i>Sioux Falls Stock Yards,</i> 236 NLRB 543 (1978).....	16, 24, 25
<i>Southern Silk Mills,</i> 116 NLRB 769 (1965).....	18
<i>St. George Warehouse,</i> 351 NLRB 961 (2007).....	11, 12, 20, 24
<i>Taylor Mach. Prod., Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 831 (2003).....	25, 26, 38
<i>Teamsters Local 802,</i> 120 NLRB 772 (1958).....	13
<i>The Lorge School,</i> 355 NLRB 558 (2010).....	11, 12, 14, 19
<i>The Madison Courier, Inc.,</i> 202 NLRB 808 (1973).....	12, 17, 24

<i>Times Herald Printing Co.,</i> 315 NLRB 700 (1994).....	40
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.,</i> 170 NLRB 389 (1968).....	1, 4, 5, 10
<i>Tualatin Electric, Inc.,</i> 331 NLRB 36 (2000).....	24
<i>United Aircraft Corporation,</i> 204 NLRB 1068 (1973).....	12, 13, 25, 26
<i>United States Can Co.,</i> 328 NLRB 334 (1999).....	16, 24, 25
<i>US. Telefactores Corp.,</i> 300 NLRB 720 (1990).....	39
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB,</i> 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	8
<i>W. C. Nabors Company,</i> 134 NLRB 1078 (1961).....	25
<i>W.R. Grace,</i> 247 NLRB 698 (1980).....	10, 40
<i>Workroom for Designers,</i> 289 NLRB 1437 (1988).....	33
<i>Wright Electric,</i> 334 NLRB 1031 (2001).....	25
<i>Ybarra Constr. Co.,</i> 346 NLRB 856 (2006).....	10
